cent for 2013-14. The estimates are based on applying 55 per cent gearing, and applying the higher
cost of debt assumption (6.56 per cent) in Aurizon Network’s range. We have also estimated several
‘low case’ scenarios that apply the 5.94 per cent cost of debt estimated in this report by following the
extrapolated Bloomberg methodology, and assumed falls of 5 to 15 per cent in forecast revenues.30
Most of these scenarios would result in weaker credit metrics: an average FFO/Interest cover of 3.27
to 2.82 and an FFO/Debt ratio of 13.1 per cent to 10.5 per cent.

28  Standard & Poor’s (15 May, 2013), p. 4.
29  Standard & Poor’s (15 May, 2013), p. 4.
30  A range of reductions in revenues (5 per cent to 15 per cent) has been chosen to test what impact such

falls would have on the credit metrics, and whether this would be expected to put pressure on the BBB+
stand-alone credit rating.

20

Table 3.1: Forecast credit metrics based on the Aurizon Network submission (55 per cent gearing)

 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Average

Aurizon Network Submission: Cost of debt (Aurizon) = 6.56% (Aurizon Network ‘high case’)

FFO/Interest 3.19 3.16 3.20 3.22 3.19

FFO/Debt 14.1% 12.9% 14.4% 14.6% 14.0%

Low Case Scenarios: Cost of debt (Extrapolated Bloomberg FVC methodology) = 5.94%

a) 5% lower revenue

FFO/Interest 3.26 3.24 3.28 3.30 3.27

FFO/Debt 13.2% 12.1% 13.5% 13.7% 13.1%

b) 10% lower revenue

FFO/Interest 3.03 3.01 3.06 3.07 3.04

FFO/Debt 11.8% 10.9% 12.2% 12.3% 11.8%

c) 15% lower revenue

FFO/Interest 2.80 2.79 2.83 2.84 2.82

FFO/Debt 10.5% 9.7% 10.9% 11.0% 10.5%

Source Aurizon Network, Incenta analysis

In its recent credit rating report on Aurizon Network, Standard & Poor’s considered three ‘peer
comparators,’ although it acknowledged the difficulty of selecting appropriate peers ‘largely because
of the business model and environments in which [Aurizon Network] operates.’ While noting a
similar business model to Brookfield WA Rail Pty Ltd, Standard & Poor’s also considered APT
Pipelines and DBNGP Trust to be suitable peers.  In Table 3.2, which includes the peers considered
by Standard & Poor’s, we find that Aurizon’s forecast credit metrics are similar to the BBB rated